

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
5/28/2019 4:01 PM  
No. 364429 - III

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

TROY BROWER, Plaintiff/Appellant  
vs.  
DANIEL HOERNER and AUGUSTA HOERNER  
Defendants/Respondents

---

**APPEALED FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
CAUSE NO. 15-2-04696-3**

**THE HONORABLE RAYMOND CLARY**

---

**TROY BROWER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

CHAD FREEBOURN  
WSBA #35624  
ROBERTS | FREEBOURN, PLLC  
1325 W. 1<sup>st</sup> Ave., Suite 303  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
(509) 381-5262  
Attorney for Troy Brower

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	3
A. The trial court committed error in finding the following Findings of Fact that were not supported by substantial evidence: 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 4, 45, 46, 48, 50, 51, 56, 57, 58, and 60.....	4
B. The Trial Court’s determination that Troy Brower voluntarily disassociated himself from the Big Dipper is not supported by substantial evidence and is not consistent with law.....	4
C. The trial court’s decision that Troy Brower failed to prove his breach of contract claim is not supported by substantial evidence.....	4
D. The Trial Court’s decision that Troy Brower did not prove his Fraud claim is not supported by substantial evidence.....	4
E. The Trial Court committed error by concluding that Brower was not entitled to damages.....	4
III. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	4
1. Whether Troy Brower voluntarily disassociated himself from The Big Dipper, LLC terminating his equal member share of the entity.....	4
2. Whether Troy Brower proved his claim for breach of contract. ....	4
3. Whether Troy Brower proved his claim for Fraud.....	4
4. Whether Troy Brower proved damages related to his claims. ....	4
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	5
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	15
A. The Trial Court Correctly Found Brower Was An Equal Member/Owner of the Big Dipper, but Erred in not Reinstating Brower’s Interest and/or Awarding Damages.....	15

1. Standard of Review.....	15
2. The Trial Court’s Decision that Brower Voluntarily Disassociated Himself from the Big Dipper is not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	16
3. The Trial Court’s Decision that Brower Voluntarily Disassociated Himself from the Big Dipper is not Supported by Washington Law.....	22
B. The Trial Court’s Committed Error in Determining Brower Failed to Prove his Claim for Breach of Contract.....	26
C. The Trial Court’s Erred by Not Finding Mr. Hoerner Committed Fraud.....	32
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Adams v. King Cty.</u> , 164 Wn. 2d 640, 662, (2008).....	31
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Huston</u> , 123 Wn. App. 530 (2004).....	25
<u>Badget v. Sec. State Bank</u> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 569 (1991).....	26, 28
<u>Barret v. Weyerhaeuser Co. Severance Pay Plan</u> , 40 Wn. App. 630, 635 n. 6 (1985).....	27
<u>Betchard-Clayton, Inc. v. King</u> , 41 Wn. App. 887, 890 (1985).....	27
<u>Campbell v. Hauser Lumber Co.</u> , 147 Wash. 140, 265 P. 468 (1928).....	27
<u>DePhillips v. Zolt Constr. Co.</u> , 136 Wn.2d 26, 31 (1998).....	25, 26
<u>Family Med. Bldg., Inc. v. Dept. of Soc. &amp; Health Serv.</u> , 104 Wn.2d 105, 108, 702 P.2d 459 (1985).....	25, 26, 27, 29
<u>Guenther v. Fariss</u> , 66 Wash. App. 691. 833 P.2d 417 (1992).....	14
<u>Humphrey Indus., Ltd. v. Clay St. Assoc., LLC</u> , 170 Wn.2d 495, 504 (2010).....	22
<u>King v. Riveland</u> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 505 (1994).....	26
<u>Kirkham v. Smith</u> , 106 Wash. App. 177, 183, 23 P.3d 10 (2001).....	30
<u>Lehrer v. State, Dept. of Soc. and Health Serv.</u> , 101 Wn. App. 509, 516 (2000).....	25
<u>Mansour v. King County</u> , 131 Wash. App. 255, 262, 128 P.3d 1241 (2006).....	15, 21
<u>Mitchell v. Straith</u> , 40 Wash. App. 405, 410, 698 P.2d 609 (1085)...	27, 29
<u>Nollette v. Christianson</u> , 115 Wash.2d 594, 599-600, 800 P.2d 359 (1990). .....	15
<u>Rathke v. Roberts</u> , 33 Wash.2d 858, 865, 207 P.2d 716 (1949).....	27, 29

<u>Rhoades v. City of Battle Ground</u> , 115 Wash. App. 752, 760, 63 P.3d 142 (2002).....	15
<u>Schneider v. Snyder’s Foods, Inc.</u> , 116 Wash. App. 706, 713, 66 P.3d 640 (2003).....	15
<u>State v. Trask</u> , 91 Wn. App. 253, 272-273 (1998).....	26
<u>Stiley v. Block</u> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 505 (1996).....	31
<u>Trendwest Resorts, Inc. v. Ford</u> , 103 Wn. App. 380, 388 (2000).....	26
<u>Williams Fruit Co. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</u> , 3 Wn. App. 276, 281 (1970).....	26
<u>Yakima Cty. (West Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</u> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 388 (1993).....	26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RCW 25.15.....	23
RCW 25.15.120.....	23
RCW 25.05.....	24
RCW 25.15.076(2).....	24
RCW 25.15.120(1).....	23, 32
